Public Document Pack

LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
BOB BOB EXCHANGE

PREMISES:
122 LEADENHALL STREET, EC3V 4AB



CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

Appendix 1:

Appendix 2:

Appendix 3:

Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Copy of Application

)] Amendments to original application

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Representations from other persons

i) Appendix 3(i) Rep - Chan

i) Appendix 3(ii) Rep - Courtney

i) Appendix 3(iii) Rep - Rees

iv) Appendix 3(iv) Rep - Whitby

Map of subject premises together with other Licensed
premises in the area and their latest Terminal time for
alcohol sales

Plan of Premises

(Pages 1-2)
(Pages 3 -8)
(Pages 9 - 30)

(Pages 31 -
32)

(Pages 33 -
34)

(Pages 35 -
36)

(Pages 37 -
38)

(Pages 39 -
40)

(Pages 41 -
42)

(Pages 43 -
44)

(Pages 45 -
46)



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise.*

4.  The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be heard in support of any of
the parties making representations or the applicant.

5.  Those making representations will then be invited to present their case.
Repetition will not be permitted. Equal time will be offered to the applicant and
those making representations. Where there is more than one party making
representations and/or calling witnesses in support, consideration should be
given to having one spokesman on behalf of all parties so as to avoid repetition.
Although the use of a spokesman will be encouraged by the Sub Committee,
the decision rests with those parties making representations.

6. Inthe event of disorder or persistent disregard of the authority of the Chair, the
Chairman may suspend or adjourn the hearing, or require that the person(s)
causing disorder or showing disregard leave the hearing.

7. Inthe event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be
permitted, the applicant will be invited to ask questions of the party(s) making
representations and their witnesses (if any). The party(s) making
representations and any witnesses giving evidence in support will then answer
any guestions put to them by members of the Sub Committee.

8. The applicant will then be invited to present their case and call any witnesses in
support of their application. The applicant will be entitled to the same period of
time to present his case as those making representations were afforded.

! In hearings where a licence is being reviewed, references in this procedure to ‘applicant’ should be read as
references to the licence holder and references to ‘those making representations’ should be read as references to
those applying for the review.

Page 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of
the Sub Committee.

The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add
in support of their respective cases.

Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions
followed by the applicant.

The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller &
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Agenda Annex

Committee(s): Hearing Date(s): | Item no.
Licensing Sub-Committee 16 August 2017
Subject:

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises license

Name of premises: Bob Bob Exchange
Address of premises: 122 Leadenhall Street, EC3V 4AB

Report of: Public / Nea=Public
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Ward (if appropriate): Lime Street

1 Introduction

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application for a new
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into account the
representations of ‘other persons’ detailed in paragraph 5, and the
policy considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

Summary of Application

2.1 An application made by:
KNBY LND OP3 Ltd
5 Elstree Gate
Elstree Way
Borehamwood
Hertfordshire
WD6 1JD

Page 3



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 27 June
2017 for a new premises licence in respect of the premises at:

Level 3, The Leadenhall Building
122 Leadenhall Street
EC3V 4AB

Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the
Application Form at Appendix 1.

The application is to provide the following activities:

Activity Current Licence Proposed
Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon-Sun 07:00 - 03:00
Late Night Refreshment N/A Mon-Sun  23:00 - 03:30
Live  Music. Recorded N/A Mon-Sun 23:00 — 03:00
Music

The premises will be open to the public between 07:00 and 03:30 Mon
to Sun.

The supply of alcohol is for both on and off the premises.

In addition, an extra hour to be added to the above terminal hours on
the morning that British Summer Time commences.

The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant suggests one step
intended to be taken in order to promote the four licensing objectives,
and which can be used as a condition consistent with the operating
schedule, and thus could be included on the licence. This is attached as
Appendix 2.

Following discussions with the City of London police licensing team
the applicant sent the Corporation of London’s licensing team an email

Page 4



2.9

amending the original application’s operating schedule by the addition
of two further proposed conditions. These are also attached to
Appendix 2. The email can be seen as Appendix 1a.

The mandatory licence conditions can be found in the Licensing Act
2003, sections 19-21. Also, in the Schedules to The Licensing Act 2003
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 (as amended) and The
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014.

Licensing History of Premises

The premises is intended to trade as a restaurant.

Complaints
Not applicable as premises not yet trading.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There are no representations from responsible authorities.

Representations From Other Persons

There are four representations from ‘other persons’. The representations
are against the granting of the licence on the basis that if granted it will
lead to the licensing objective of ‘the prevention of p
[...]
lic nuisance licensing objective,
licensing authorities] focus on the effect of the licensable activities at
the specific premises on persons living and working (including those
carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be

Page 6



1.2

disproportionate and unreasonable.” Also, paragraph 2.16 indicates that
the prevention of public nuisance could, in appropriate circumstances
include, ‘the reduction of the living and working amenity and
environment of other persons living and working in the area of the
licensed premises.’

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with
paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a
case-by-case basis and standard conditions which ignore these
individual aspects should be avoided.” Also, ‘Licensing authorities
should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are only those
which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.’

Map and Plans

A map showing the location of the premises together with nearby
licensed premises is attached at Appendix 4. A key of those premises is
included which indicates the maximum permitted hours for alcohol
sales or other licensable activity in respect of each premises.

Plans of the premises are attached as Appendix 5.

Summary

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
any Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by
the Human Rights Act 1998. The Corporation must also fulfil its
obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do
all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City.

Options

The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representations, take
such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives:
1) grant the licence subject to any conditions consistent with the
operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-
committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the

Page 7



licensing objectives and include the mandatory conditions
contained in Ss. 19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003;

i) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

1ii) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises

supervisor;
IvV) Reject the application.

For the purposes of paragraph 9.1(i) conditions consistent with the
operating schedule are modified if any of them are altered or omitted or

any new condition is added.

9.2 Where a licensing authority takes one or more of the steps stated in
paragraph 9.1 above the applicant, or the holder of the licence and/or a
person who made relevant representations in relation to the application,
may appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court. Any appeal must be
commenced within 21 days following notification of the decision to the

appellant by the licensing authority.

10 Recommendation

10.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine
this application for a premises licence in accordance with paragraph 9

of this report.

Prepared by P Davenport
Licensing Manager

peter.davenport@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Background Papers

BACKGROUND PAPER DEPT

FILE

Corporation of London Statement of | MCP
Licensing Policy (revised Jan 2017)

Statutory Guidance — ‘Revised
Guidance Issued Under Section 182
Of The Licensing Act 2003°. April
2017

5th Floor Walbrook Wharf

Statutory Guidance

Page 8



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

Appendix-1 . Wi
Thomas & Thomas

Partners LLP

Application for a premises licence to be granted

under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form Please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by hand please
write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary,

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records,

I/We KNBY LND OP3 Ltd

(insert namefs) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1
below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Bob Bob Exchange

Level 3, The Leadenhall Building

122 Leadenhall Street

Post town London Postcode EC3V 4AB

Telephone number at premises {if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £

Part 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals *

L]

please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *

i as a limited company/limited liability partnership please complete section (B)

ii as a partnership {other than limited liability) please complete section ()

iii as an unincorporated association or please complete saction (B)

iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B)

ODO0O0O00OK

c) a recognised club please complete section (B)
d) a charity please complete section (B)
e) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B)

APP 2706 17

Page 9



f) a health service body

g a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care Standards
Act 2000 {c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the
ga) Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within the meaning of that
Part} in an independent hospital in England

h) the chief offic
[...]
es to British Summer Time
one hour will be added to the terminal hour of any activities and to the closing

sun 23:00 03:30 tlme. for the premises whfere the existing terminal hour for the activities and/or
closing hour for the premises ends after 01.00,

13 APP 270617

Page 21




{please read guidance note
7)

Day Start Finish

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — please | on the
Standard days and timings tick {please read guidance note 8)

premises D
Off the

premises O
Both =

Tue 07:00 03:00

Wed 07:00 | 03:00

Mon 07:00 03:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol {please read guidance
note 5)

Fri 07:00 03:00

Sat 07:00 | 03:00

Sun 07:00 03:00

Thur 07:00 03:00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply
of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please
list {please read guidance note 6)

On the morning that Greenwich Mean Time changes to British Summer Time
one hour will be added to the terminal hour of any activities and to the closing
time for the premises where the existing terminal hour for the activities and/or
closing hour for the premises ends after 01.00.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated premises

supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the form}):

Name
Nicolas Schleich

Date of birth |G

Address
PAlbert Road
Hampton Hill

Postcode | TW121LB

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
Richmond Council

14

Page 22

APP 2706 17




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to
the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9).

Hours premises are open to
the public
Standard days and timings
{please read guidance note

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

7}
Day Start Finish
Mon | 07:00 | o03:30
Tue 07:00 | 03:30
Wed | 07.00 |o03:30
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
p— public at different times from those fisted in the column on the left, please
. 07:00 03:30 list (please read guidance note 6)
- On the morning that Greenwich Mean Time changes to British Summer Time
Fri 07:00 03:30 one hour will be added to the terminal hour of any activities and to the closing
time for the premises where the existing terminal hour for the activities and/or
closing hour for the premises ends after 01.00.
Sat 07:00 | 03:30
Sun 07:00 | 03:30
15 APP 2706 17

Page 23




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

There shall be no promoted events on the premises. A promoted event is an event involving music and
dancing where the musical entertainment is provided at any time between 23:00 and 07:00 by a disc jockey or
disc jockeys one or some of whom are not employees of the premises licence holder and the event is
promoted to the general public.

b} The prevention of crime and disorder

see a) above

¢} Public safety

All required health and safety and fire safety measures will be in place under relevant regulations and no
additional measures under the licence are required.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

see a) above

e} The protection of children from harm

The nature of the premises does not require any measures in addition to those prescribed by mandatory
conditions and the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

16 Page 24 APP 27 06 17



Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

| have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X
® | have enclosed the plan of the premises. X
® I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where M
applicable. Electronic Submission - LA to serve RA's

®  I'have enclosed the consent 
[...]
nd with you about this application.

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not

limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

*  does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
¢ issubject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder ceases
to be entitled to work in the UK.

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application copies
or scanned copies of the following documents {which do not need to be certified).

Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK

19

An expired or current passport showing the holder, or a person named in the passport as the child of the holder, is a British
citizen or a citizen of the UK and Colanies having the right of abode in the UK [please see note beiow about which sections of
the passport to copy].

APP 2706 17

Page 27



20

An expired or current passport or national identity card showing the helder, or a person named in the passport as the child
of the holder, is a national of a European Economic Area country or Switzerland.

A Registration Certificate or document certifying permanent residence issued by the Home Office to a national of a
European Economic Area country or Switzerland.

A Permanent Residence Card issued by the Home Office to the family member of a national of a European Economic Area
country or Switzerland.

A current Biometric Immigration Document (Biometric Residence Permit} issued by the Home Office to the holder indicating
that the person named is allowe
[...]
We can confirm that the conditions proposed by the police are agreed and our operating schedule is amended
accordingly:

Proposed Conditions:

The premises will not host promoted events defined as follows “A promoted event is an event involving music and/or
dancing where the musical entertainment is provided at any time by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of
whom are not employees of the licensee (premises license holder) and/or the event is (independent of the licensee)
promoted to the general public.

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed
premises, including all public entry and exit points and the street environment, will be covered enabling facial
identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days with date and time
stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises
at all times when they are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing
Authority recordings of the preceding two days immediately when requested.

Kind regards

Tilly Burton

Licensing Assistant

Thomas & Thomas Partners LLP
Monmouth Street, London WC2H 9EP

DDI:
E

W: www.tandtp.com
Please note that | do not normally work on Wednesdays

Subject: Bob Bob Exchange The Leadenhall Building (NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED)

From: Holmes Paul [mailto:
Sent: 03 July 2017 16:49
To: Tilly Burton

Classification: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

We are in receipt of the above application for which we have no objections in principle however would you please
take instructions to amend the application with the Licensing Authority to reflect the following condition wordings:

The premises will not host promoted events defined as follows “A promoted event is an
event involving music and/or dancing where the musical entertainment is provided at any
time by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of whom are not employees of the
licensee (premises license holder) and/or the event is (independent of the licensee)
promoted to the general public”

Page 31



The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All
public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points and the
street environment, will be covered enabling facial identification of every person entering
in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are
open to the public and recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days with
date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV
system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public. This
staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing Authority recordings of the
preceding two days immediately when requested.

If your clients agree to the amendments then please e-mail the Licensing Authority to amend the application and
copy police licensing as well.

Police [

Thanks

Paul Holmes
Licensing Officer
City of London Police

Please consnjer the environment before prlntlng my emall

Note

This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential,
proprietary or legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege

is waived or lost by any mistransmission. If you receive this message in error,
please immediately delete it and all copies of it from your system, destroy any

hard copies of it and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly,

use, disclose, distribute, print, or copy any part of this message if you are not

the intended recipient. City of London Police and any of its subsidiaries each reserve
the right to monitor all e-mail communications through its networks.

Any views expressed in this mess
[...]
EOL
i REVEE AS LATEST SURVEY.
LOCKER NOTES AbD .

A ZAlb SWOKEDODES ADDED. SNO(E CLEALANCE
AREAS ADDED  SCREEN Din AL DD

Reov | Dole | Corramenhy

PRELIMINARY

Clent
KNBY LNC QP2

Praict
BBX RESTAURANT
LEADENHALL BUILDING

Tl

LEVEL 3
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

THE FOLLOWING TEMS ARETO
RE SUPPLIED BY CLIENT:

VITSOE SHELVING
OFAICE FURNITURE

LOCKERS
ICHANGING ROD#M BENCHES.
NONCEMOARDS

FrofectNo.

562 MAR 2015

Drowing Hio, H. o

5629-1-101 (2]

Scole
A3 SHOWN @ Al

e el Lard. IS 7S

o QIO
e G727

bk sk
o Ptz




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	1i) Amendments to original application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3i) Appendix 3(i) Rep - Chan
	3ii) Appendix 3(ii) Rep - Courtney
	3iii) Appendix 3(iii) Rep - Rees
	3iv) Appendix 3(iv) Rep - Whitby
	4 Map of subject premises together with other Licensed premises in the area and their latest Terminal time for alcohol sales
	5 Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 

AH LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16TH AUGUST 2017 AT 11.00 AM 
 

APPLICANT:  KNBY LND OP3 Ltd 
PREMISES:  BOB BOB EXCHANGE, LEVEL 3, THE LEADENHALL 

BUILDING, 122 LEADENHALL STREET, LONDON, 
EC3V 4AB  

 
Sub Committee: 
Ms Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley  
Mr Michael Hudson 
 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Bose Kayode & Gemma Stokley  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Paul Chadha 
Markets & Consumer Protection – Peter Davenport & Steve Blake  
 
Given Notice of Attendance: 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Thomas O’Maoileoin, Solicitor, Mr Nicholas Schleich, Proposed DPS and Mr 
Leonid Schutov, Owner, Bob Bob Exchange 
 
Making representation: 
Ms Yvonne Courtney - Resident 
Mr Jonathan Whitby - Resident 

 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
A public Hearing was held at 11:00 AM in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, 
EC2, to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for the 
premises, 122 Leadenhall Street, London, EC3V 4AB.  
 
The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:-  
 
Appendix 1 –  Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
                        Copy of Application 

             Amendments to the original application 
 

Appendix 2 –  Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

Appendix 3 –   Representations from Other Persons: 
i) Chan 
ii) Courtney 



WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 

 

iii) Rees 
iv) Whitby 

   
Appendix 4 –  Map of subject premises together with other licenced premises in the     

area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 
 

Appendix 5 – Plan of Premises 
 

 
 

1) The Hearing commenced at 11:00 am. 
 

2) The Chairman introduced the Sub-Committee members and confirmed that all 
papers had been considered by the Sub-Committee in advance of the hearing. 
The Chairman asked all of those present to introduce themselves and state in 
what capacity they were attending the Sub-Committee. 

 
3) The Chairman opened the hearing by stating that the Sub-Committee must be 

made with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives and 
that these could only be promoted during licensed hours. 

 
4) The Chairman said that it would be helpful to the panel if the applicant were to 

outline their business model and how they would run the business. 
 

5) Mr O’Maoileoin advised that prior to the date of the Hearing he had contacted 
those residents who had made submissions against the application as well as 
the licensing authority by way of email, advising that he had been given 
instructions to amend the application so that licensable activities end at 
midnight. 

 
6) Mr O’Maoileoin stated that the application is for a very high quality restaurant 

creating a luxurious dining experience within this landmark building. The 
planning and the terms of the lease are strict and clear that only a restaurant 
can be run within the premises.  
 
Mr O’Maoileoin informed the panel that given the business model, the type of 
clientele visiting the restaurant, it is highly unlikely to be associated with 
antisocial behaviour or noise that could be associated with clientele leaving a 
nightclub.  
 

7)  Mr Schutov informed the panel that Bob Bob Exchange has a sister restaurant 
to Bob Bob Ricard, Soho, a well-known restaurant, regularly ranked within the 
top five restaurants in London as well as internationally.  
 
Bob Bob Exchange aims to attract and recreate a similar experience to that 
offered in Bob Bob Ricard. Mr Schutov described the interior décor of Bob Bob 
Exchange and stated that all seating is booth style and fixed. Therefore 
although the maximum capacity is 240 (includes the capacity within the three 
private dining rooms) he stated that it is unlikely that the restaurant will run at 



WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 

 

full capacity, as the intention is to provide a comfortable, private, dining 
experience. 
 
Mr Schutov stated that there is no ‘stand up bar’ area within the restaurant as 
they want to exclude the casual drinking culture. As for security, Mr Schutov 
stated that there is 24 hour security within the Leadenhall building. Further, the 
restaurant will have staff present at all times on the ground floor entry to the 
building and a reception upstairs where customers will be booked into the 
restaurant. Customers travelling by car can be dropped off on Leadenhall 
Street. Mr Schutov stated that he did not foresee congestion being an issue.  
 

8) In response to concerns raised by the objectors relating to smoking outside of 
the premises, Mr Schutov stated that he does not envisage the type of clientele 
visiting the restaurant with standing outside smoking. Further, he stated that 
there is a designated smoking area defined within the building for those visiting 
the restaurant to use. As for individuals drinking outside whilst smoking, Mr 
Schutov stated that china and cut crystals are not allowed to be removed from 
the restaurant and therefore this would not be an issue. 
 

9) In relation to a question from the panel relating to off-sales, Mr Schutov stated 
that this was included in the application to allow those wanting to take the 
remainder of a bottle of wine purchased during a meal off the premises the 
ability to do so. He stated that this does not occur regularly, but, on the few 
occasions that this does occur, they wanted the option to be available. The 
panel were assured that notices would be placed around the premises asking 
that individuals leave the building and the area quietly. 

 
10) The invited those who had made representations to address the Sub 

Committee. 
 

11) Following the detailed description as to how Bob Bob Exchange would 
operate, those making representations against the application stated that any 
concerns originally had, had been negated.  

 
12)  As there were no further points or questioned raised, the Chairman invited the 

Applicant to sum up. 
 

13)  The Chairman thanked all parties and explained that the Sub-Committee 
would now retire to deliberate on the application and return shortly.  
 

14) The Sub-Committee retired at 11:50 
 

15)  At 12:15 the Sub-Committee returned from their deliberations and explained 
that they had reached a decision. The Chairman thanked those who had 
remained to hear the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 

16) In determining the application, the Sub-Committee first and foremost put the 
promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision; in this 
instance the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention of public 
nuisance. 



WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 

 

 
17) In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee took into account the character of 

the area and the proposed business operations of the Applicant. The Sub 
Committee concluded that, in discharging its duty to promote the licensing 
objectives, it was not necessary to reject the application. 

 
18) The Chairman reported that it was the Sub-Committee’s decision to grant the 

premises licence as follows:  
 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

Live Music  N/A Mon – Sun 23:00 – 00:00 

Recorded Music N/A Mon – Sun 23:00 – 00:00 

Late Night Refreshment N/A Mon – Sun 23:00 – 00:00 

Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon – Sun 07:00 – 00:00 

Hours premises are open 
to the public  

N/A Mon – Sun 07:00 – 00:30 

 
19) The Sub Committee then considered the issue of conditions and, in particular, 

those put forward by the applicant, namely MC01 and MC02. The Sub 
Committee noted Bob Bob Exchange’s intention to install CCTV, however 
considered that it was not necessary to impose this  as a condition given that 
there had not been any concerns regarding crime and disorder. In addition, the 
Sub Committee noted that there had not been any representations relating to 
concerns of crime and disorder or promoted events by the police or those who 
had objected. The panel therefore did not consider it necessary or appropriate 
to impose condition MC02.  

 
20) Taking into account all of the information before it, the panel of the Sub 

Committee determined to grant the premises licence without the need to 
impose any conditions, given the clear outline of how Bob Bob Exchange 
would be run which, alleviates any concerns raised.  
 

21)  The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that 
written confirmation of the decision would be circulated. 
 

The meeting closed at 12:20 
 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 



WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 

 

Contact Officer: Bose Kayode 
Tel. no. 020 7332 3113 
E-mail: bose.kayode@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


